(ii)	 Historical cost convention

	 The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

-	 certain financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value; and

-	 defined benefit plans - plan assets measured at fair value.

(iii)	 Reclassifications consequent to amendments to Schedule III

	 The Ministry of Corporate Affairs amended the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 on 24 March 2021 to increase the transparency
and provide additional disclosures to users of financial statements. These amendments are effective from 1 April 2021.

	 Consequent to above, the Company has changed the classification/presentation of security deposits, in the current year.

	 Security deposits (which meet the definition of a financial asset as per Ind AS 32) have been included in ‘other financial assets’ line
item. Previously, these deposits were included in ‘loans’ line item.

	 The Company has reclassified comparative amounts to confirm with current year presentation as per the requirements of Ind AS 1. The
impact of such classifications is summarized below:

Balance Sheet March 31, 2021 (as previously reported) Increase/(Decrease) March 31, 2021 (restated)
Loans (Current) 16,046 (46) 16,000
Loans (Non-Current) 103 (103) -
Other financial assets (Current) 148 46 194
Other financial assets (Non-Current) 3,669 103 3,772

ii)	 Current – non-current classification
	 All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current as per the Company’s normal operating cycle and other criteria as set out in

the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

	 Assets

	 An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

(a)	 it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the company’s normal operating cycle;

(b)	 it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;

(c)	 it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date; or